to secure the Authority’s deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a value

of 150% of the secured public deposits.

The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the

counterparty (e.g., broker-dealer) to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the

value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of another party. The

California Government Code and the Authority’s investment policy do not contain legal or

policy requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk for investments. With

respect to investments, custodial credit risk generally applies to only direct investments in

marketable securities. Custodial credit risk does not apply to a local government’s indirect

investment in securities through the use of mutual funds or government investment pools (such

as the Yuba County Investment Pool).

NOTE 3. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 is as follows:

-17-

Previously

 Stated Balance Prior Period Restated Balance Balance

June 30, 2021 Adjustment June 30, 2021 Additions Deletions June 30, 2022

Governmental activities:

Depreciable assets:

Vehicles and equipment 1,495,675   (13,388)   1,482,287   354,730   (76,152)   1,760,865

Furniture 770   -   770   -   -   770

Software 1,263   -   1,263   -   -   1,263

   Total depreciable assets 1,497,708   (13,388)   1,484,320   354,730   (76,152)   1,762,898

Accumulated depreciation (1,024,716)   236,385   (788,331)   (52,759)   76,152   (764,938)

Net depreciable assets 472,992   222,997   695,989   301,971   -   997,960

Net capital assets 472,992$   222,997$   695,989$   301,971$ -   997,960$

DRAFT

WHEATLAND FIRE AUTHORITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 4. OBLIGATION UNDER THE CAPITAL LEASE

The Authority is leasing  transportation equipment with Community First National Bank under

an agreement which provides for title to pass upon expiration of the lease period. The lease is

considered a capital lease and expires July 2031. The asset and liability under the capital lease

were recorded at the present value of the minimum lease payments in the amount of $245,000.

The asset is being amortized over the estimated useful life of ten years. Amortization of the